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To Whom It May Concern, 

Reference:  a) Announcement dated 09/29/2016 and no 2016/78  

  b) Announcement dated 10/05/2016 and no 2016/79 

 

With our Announcement referenced in Ref. a, the information on the go-live rehearsals to be performed 

with the participation of all the stakeholders in order to maintain that our members and the data vendors 

could test their preparations for the go-live of the Derivatives Market (VIOP) on the BISTECH system, 

was submitted and it was also stated that the rehearsals would begin on 10/08/2016. Subsequently; with 

our Announcement referenced in Ref. b, it was announced that the scenario and technical information 

documents, which featured the accessing information and the time planning regarding the rehearsals, 

were shared at http://www.borsaistanbul.com/en/bistechsupport/news-releases.  

Presently, the 3rd Go-Live Rehearsal continues and the 4th Go-Live Rehearsal shall begin on 11/21/2016. 

For this rehearsal and the other rehearsals ahead; in order to maintain that the environment on which our 

members shall perform their go-live rehearsals contains the production data in effect and in order to 

ensure that the most production-live environment is provided; the last Friday evening production data 

shall be migrated to the rehearsal environment and the first business day in the environment will be 

Monday, just as it will be at the go-live. It is expected from our members and the data vendors to 

perform an accessibility test and to check their data; in addition to the participation in all the rehearsals.  

All members and data vendors must participate in rehearsals on each and every day, which is designated 

as a rehearsal day, starting from the 4th Go-Live Rehearsal that begins on 11/21/2016. Moreover; since 

the rehearsals will begin on Mondays, all members and data vendors are expected to perform the test 

scenarios on Mondays too, just as they will perform the scenarios on the weekends. The latest versions 

of the scenario documents, which are affected from the rehearsal calendar change, will be available at 

http://www.borsaistanbul.com/en/bistechsupport/news-releases from 11/15/2016. Annexed is the 

revised rehearsal calendar, which will be effective from the issuing date of the Announcement. In case 

of any changes regarding the dates, a further announcement will be issued. 

Kindly submitted to your information. 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

M. Ufuk ÖZDEMİR Osman KÜÇÜKÇINAR 

Acting Chief Information Officer Executive Vice President 
 

ANNEX: BISTECH Phase 2 Go-Live Rehearsals Revised Rehearsal Calendar   
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ANNEX:  

BISTECH PHASE 2 GO-LIVE REHEARSALS REVISED REHEARSAL CALENDAR 

 

Phase 2 Go-Live Rehearsal Plan Column1 Column2 Column3

1st REHEARSAL

10/08/2016 - 10/17/2016

2nd REHEARSAL

10/22/2016 - 11/02/2016

3rd REHEARSAL

11/05/2016 - 11/16/2016

4th REHEARSAL

11/21/2016 - 11/30/2016

Completed. Completed. 

The system will have the beginning-of-

day production data of November 3

November 5, Saturday (completed)

November 7, Monday  (completed)

November 8, Tuesday  (completed)                 

November 9, Wednesday (completed)

November 12, Saturday  

November 14, Monday  

November 15, Tuesday 

November 16, Wednesday (The end-of-

day clearing procedures shall not be 

executed)  

The system will have the end-of-day 

production data of November 18

November 19, Saturday (there will not 

be any tests**)

November 20, Sunday (accessibility test 

and migrated data check)

November 21, Monday

November 22, Tuesday

November 23, Wednesday

November 24, Thursday

November 25, Friday

November 26, Saturday   

November 28, Monday

November 29, Tuesday  

November 30, Wednesday  (The end-of-

day clearing procedures shall not be 

executed)          

5th REHEARSAL

12/05/2016 - 12/15/2016
December 17, 2016 - January 13, 2017

6th REHEARSAL

01/16/2017 - 01/25/2017

7th REHEARSAL

01/30/2017 - 02/11/2017
The system will have the end-of-day 

production data of December 2

December 3, Saturday (there will not 

be any tests**)

December 4, (accessibility test and 

migrated data check)

December 5, Monday

December 6, Tuesday

December 7, Wednesday

December 8, Thursday

December 9, Friday

December 10, Saturday

December 12, Monday

December 13, Tuesday

December 14, Wednesday

December 15, Thursday

There will not be any tests 

The system will have the end-of-day 

production data of January 13

January 14, Saturday (there will not be 

any tests**)

January 15, Sunday (accessibility test 

and migrated data check)

January 16, Monday

January 17, Tuesday

January 18, Wednesday

January 19, Thursday

January 20, Friday

January 21, Saturday

January 23, Monday

January 24, Tuesday  

January 25, Wednesday (The end-of-

day clearing procedures shall not be 

executed)

The system will have the end-of-day 

production data of January 27

January 28, Saturday (there will not be 

any tests**)

January 29, Sunday (accessibility test 

and migrated data check)

January 30, Monday

January 31, Tuesday

February 01, Wednesday

February 02, Thursday

February 03, Friday

February 04, Saturday

February 06, Monday

February 07, Tuesday

February 08, Wednesday

February 09, Thursday

February 10, Friday

February 11, Saturday


